the Company, subject to overall superintendence, control and 
direction of the Board of Directors. Taking into consideration 
his experience and expertise in this industry, He is best suited 
for the responsibilities of current assigned role. 

5. Remuneration proposed 
and justification 

1. Salary of Rs. 13,80,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Eighty 
Thousand only) 
2. Other Benefits & Perquisites as per the Company’s policy 

Taking into consideration the size of the Company, the profile 
of Mr. Sandeep Jain, the responsibilities shouldered by him 
and the industry benchmarks, the remuneration proposed to

[...]

They are optimistic about the future and expect the business to perform well in the 
forthcoming year. 

3. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS 

There were no Changes in the Nature of Business of the Company during the Financial Year. 

4. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 10,20,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Twenty lakh) 

divided into 10200,000 (One Crore Two Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. 

As on March 31, 2021, the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 10,13,89,160/- (Rupees Ten 

Crore Thirteen Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty only) divided into 10138916 Equity 

Shares of INR 10/- each. 

5. DIVIDEND 

The Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend for the financial year ended on March 31, 

2021. Since the Board have considered it financially prudent in the long-terms interest of the